

FILED
07-28-2021
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV

Case No. 2020AP1949

STATE OF WISCONSIN ex rel.
DELOREAN BRYSON,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

CATHY JESS,

Respondent-Respondent.

APPEAL FROM A FINAL ORDER OF
THE DANE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONORABLE DAVID CONWAY, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

STEVEN C. KILPATRICK
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1025452

Attorneys for Respondent-
Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-1792
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
kilpatricksc@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	7
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
I. Nature of the case	8
II. Statement of facts and procedural history.....	9
A. Bryson’s criminal conviction	9
B. Bryson’s inmate grievance	9
C. The circuit court proceedings	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. The Department properly deducted Bryson’s inmate trust account funds at a rate of 50 percent to pay certain court-ordered surcharge and court fee obligations.	13
A. Several statutes provide the Department with authority to deduct Bryson’s funds to pay court-ordered surcharge obligations.	13
B. Other Wisconsin statutes provide authority for the Department to deduct Bryson’s funds at a rate of 50 percent to pay his surcharge and court fee obligations.	15

C. The Department’s 50 percent deduction rate is proper..... 18

1. Wisconsin Stat. § 973.05(4)(b) does not preclude the Department’s 50 percent deduction rate. 18

2. Bryson’s judgment of conviction does not preclude the Department’s 50 percent deduction rate. 19

II. Bryson has conceded and forfeited issues on appeal. 21

A. Bryson’s failure to address the circuit court’s reasoning 21

B. Bryson’s failure to raise Act 21 and unpromulgated rule issues..... 22

C. Bryson’s forfeiture of his 2015 Wisconsin Act 355 argument..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bunker v. LIRC</i> , 2002 WI App 216, 257 Wis. 2d 255, 650 N.W.2d 864.....	24
<i>Mata v. DCF</i> , 2014 WI App 69, 354 Wis. 2d 486, 849 N.W.2d 908.....	23
<i>Otterstatter v. City of Watertown</i> , 2017 WI App 76, 378 Wis. 2d 697, 904 N.W.2d 396.....	14
<i>Riley v. Town of Hamilton</i> , 153 Wis. 2d 582, 451 N.W.2d 454 (Ct. App. 1989).....	25
<i>Seider v. O’Connell</i> , 2000 WI 76, 236 Wis. 2d 211, 612 N.W.2d 659.....	13
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 229 Wis. 2d 328, 600 N.W.2d 39 (Ct. App. 1999).....	26
<i>State v. Pettit</i> , 171 Wis. 2d 627, 492 N.W.2d 633 (Ct. App. 1992).....	20, 25
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2018 WI App 20, 380 Wis. 2d 440, 909 N.W.2d 177.....	26
<i>State ex rel. Greer v. Wiedenhoeft</i> , 2014 WI 19, 353 Wis. 2d 307, 845 N.W.2d 373.....	13, 21
<i>State ex rel. Harris v. Smith</i> , 220 Wis. 2d 158, 582 N.W.2d 131 (Ct. App. 1998).....	25
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane Cty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110	13, 17, 18
<i>State ex rel. Markovic v. Litscher</i> , 2018 WI App 44, 383 Wis. 2d 576, 916 N.W.2d 202	11, <i>passim</i>

<i>State ex rel. Richards v. Leik</i> , 175 Wis. 2d 446, 499 N.W.2d 276 (Ct. App. 1993).....	12
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 2017 WI App 41, 376 Wis. 2d 526, 900 N.W.2d 344.....	19
<i>State v. Butler</i> , 2009 WI App 52, 317 Wis. 2d 515, 768 N.W.2d 46.....	26
<i>State v. Cox</i> , 2018 WI 67, 382 Wis. 2d 338, 913 N.W.2d 780.....	14
<i>State v. Huebner</i> , 2000 WI 59, 235 Wis. 2d 486, 611 N.W.2d 727.....	24
<i>State v. Schmidt</i> , 2021 WI 65, 960 N.W.2d 888	14
<i>State v. White</i> , 2016 WI App 88, 372 Wis. 2d 458, 888 N.W.2d 247.....	19
<i>West Capitol, Inc. v. Village of Sister Bay</i> , 2014 WI App 52, 354 Wis. 2d 130, 848 N.W.2d 875.....	22
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 165.755(6).....	11, 14
Wis. Stat. § 227.40	23, 24
Wis. Stat. § 227.40(1).....	23
Wis. Stat. § 227.40(2).....	23
Wis. Stat. § 227.40(2)(a)–(f).....	23
Wis. Stat. § 227.40(3).....	23
Wis. Stat. § 227.40(3)(ag)	23
Wis. Stat. § 227.40(3)(ag)–(b)	24
Wis. Stat. § 227.40(3)(ar).....	23
Wis. Stat. § 227.40(3)(b)	23

Wis. Stat. § 227.40(3)(c).....	24
Wis. Stat. § 301.21(1).....	11, 21
Wis. Stat. § 301.31	11, 17, 21
Wis. Stat. § 301.32(1).....	15–17
Wis. Stat. § 303.01(8)(b)	11, 15, 17, 21
Wis. Stat. § 803.10(4)(a)	8
Wis. Stat. § 809.23(1).....	8
Wis. Stat. § 809.23(3)(b)	19
Wis. Stat. § 814.60(1).....	11
Wis. Stat. § 972.30(11)(c).....	25
Wis. Stat. § 973.045(4).....	11, 14–16
Wis. Stat. § 973.046(4).....	11, 14, 15
Wis. Stat. § 973.05	19
Wis. Stat. § 973.05(4).....	18
Wis. Stat. § 973.05(4)(b)	10, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 973.20(11).....	10
Wis. Stat. § 973.20(11)(c).....	12, 21, 25, 26
